provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the existing Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company of Rs 40,000,000   (Rupees Four crores only) divided  into 4,000,000 
(Forty lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each (Rupees Ten only), be and is hereby increased to Rs. 
105,000,000 (Rupees Ten Crores fifty lacs only) comprising of 10,500,000 (One crore five lacs only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each (Rupees Ten only). 

 
RESOLVED  FURTHER  THAT,  the Memorandum  of  Association  of  the  Company  be  and  is  hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof with the following new Clause V: 
 
“V.  The  Share  Capital  of  the  Company  is  Rs.  105,000,000  (Rupees  Ten  crores  fifty  lacs  only) 

comprising of 10,500,000 (One crore five lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each (Rupees Ten 
only).”  

 
RESOLVED  FURTHER  THAT,  for  the  purpose  of  giving  effect  to  this  Resolution,  the  Board  or  a 
Committee thereof, be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and

[...]

sanctions as may be necessary from appropriate authorities, consent and approval of the Members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company, including any 
Committee  thereof  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  “the  Board”)  for  capitalization  of  a  sum  not 
exceeding Rs. 6,94,58,040/‐  (Rupees  Six Crore Ninety  Four  Lakhs  Fifty  Eight Thousand  and  forty 
only) from the Securities Premium Account, Free Reserves or any other permitted reserves/ surplus 
of the Company for the purpose of issue of Bonus Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten only) each, 
credited as fully paid‐up to the holders of the Equity Shares of the Company, whose names appear

[...]

divided  into  4,000,000  (Forty  lacs  only)  Equity  Shares  of  Rs.  10/‐  each  (Rupees  Ten  only),  In  order  to 
augment  further capital raise,  it  is necessary to  increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 105,000,000 
(Rupees Ten Crores fifity lacs only) comprising of 10,500,000 (One crore five lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/‐ each (Rupees Ten only 

The  alteration  to  the  Capital  Clause  of  Memorandum  and  Articles  of  Association  of  the  Company  is 
consequent upon increase in the Authorised Share Capital. 
 
In  order  to  accommodate  the  increased  paid‐up  capital  consequent  to  the  proposed  Bonus  Issue,  the